

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
WEDNESDAY, THE FIFTEENTH DAY OF APRIL,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI

IA No. 1 OF 2024

IN

CRP NO: 1022 OF 2024



Between:

Gundapaneni China Lakshmaiah, S/o Basavaiah, Aged about 80 years,
R/o Kamepalli Village, Santhamaguluru Mandal, Prakasam District

...Petitioner/Petitioner/Plaintiff

(Petitioner in CRP 1022 OF 2024
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Chapalamadugu Rangaiah, died
2. Kilaru Venkata Kusuma Kumari, W/o Damadara Rao Aged about 59 years, R/o Kammavaripale Village Chilakaluripet Mandal,
3. Ravella Suseela, W/o Ramesh Aged about 37 years, R/o near Sai Baba Devasthanam Yarragondapalem Village and Mandal, Prakasam District
4. Chapalamadugu Suryamba, (Died)
5. Chapalamadugu Hari Babu, S/o Rangaiah Aged about 62 years, R/o Kammavripalem Village Chilakaluripet Mandal
6. Borra Satyavathi, W/o Venkata Rao, Aged about 56 years, R/o Palavancha Post and Mandal Bhadradi District, Kothagudem

...Respondents/Respondents/Defendants

(Respondents in-do-)

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the civil revision petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay of all further proceedings in O.S.No.403 of 2016 on the file of Principal Civil Judge (Senior Division),

Narasaraopeta, pending disposal of CRP No.1022 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

Petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier order of the High Court dt 03.05.2024 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI RAMINENI SUDHEER Advocate for the Petitioner, and of Sri Raja Reddy Koneti Advocate for the Respondent No.3, and the Court made the following

ORDER:

“It is brought to the notice of this court that Sri T.Surya Chaitanya, learned counsel has instructions to file vakalath and sought time in that regard.

Post on 29.04.2026.

Interim orders granted earlier are extended for a further period of four (04) weeks.”

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/-K.V.RAGHAVULU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Civil Judge (Senior Division), Narasaraopeta
2. One CC to Sri. Ramineni Sudheer, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to Sri Raja Reddy Koneti Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

TVSR

HIGH COURT

RC, J

DATED: 15.04.2026

POST ON 29.04.2026.

ORDER

IA.No.1 OF 2024
IN
CRP.No.1022 of 2024

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

